FIRST AMENDMENT to Agreement between the City of Chula Vista and PMAM Corporation For Security Alarm Management Services

This FIRST AMENDMENT ("Amendment") is entered into effective as of October 15, 2014 ("Effective Date") by and between the City of Chula Vista ("City") and PMAM Corporation ("Consultant") with reference to the following facts:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, City and Consultant previously entered into the Agreement between the City of Chula Vista and PMAM Corporation For Security Alarm Management Services ("Original Agreement") on October 15, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the term of the Original Agreement was for one year, with three (3) one (1)year administrative extensions available with the mutual consent of City and Consultant; and

WHEREAS, Consultant has provided services to City without interruption since execution of the Original Agreement; and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant desire to amend the Agreement to extend the term of the contract for the second one-year extension to **October 14, 2016**, as outlined in Section 8D of the Original Agreement; and

WHEREAS, all other terms and conditions of the Original Agreement shall remain the same during the extension period through October 14, 2016.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals and the mutual obligations of the parties set forth herein, City and Consultant agree as follows:

- 1. City and Consultant agree to extend the Original Agreement to October 14, 2016.
- 2. City and Consultant agree that all other terms and conditions of the Original Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- 2. Each party represents that it has full right, power and authority to execute this Amendment and to perform its obligations hereunder, without the need for any further action under its governing instruments, and the parties executing this Amendment on the behalf of such party are duly authorized agents with authority to do so.

SIGNATURE PAGE TO FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA AND PMAM CORPORATION FOR SECURITY ALARM MANAGEMENT SERVICES

PMAM CORPORATION

•

BY:

PANKAJ KUMAR CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

CITY OF CHULA VISTA

BY: L'airi Kelle, DAVID BILBY, MSBA, CPFO

DAVID BILBY, MSBA, CPFO DIRECTOR OF FINANCE/TREASURER

APPROVED AS TO FORM

H. Deputs for BY: GLEN R. GOOGINS **CITY ATTORNEY**

City of Chula Vista First Amendment to Agreement Between the City of Chula Vista and PMAM Corporation for Security Alarm Management Services Agreement Control No. 16071